REVISIONS

DESCRIPTION DATE IR_[ APP

ZONE[REV ] ECN
[

DISTANCE SLEEVE, 534D0483 WAS 534C0140, ITEN# 43,
534A0662H02 VAS 534A0062HOL, TTEME 117, 991A0036H01

OTY 6 WAS 1, ADDED ITEMS# 146 & 147, AND DELETED
GO3 AND GO4.

Nsj
D
(oo}
[8)
N
N5
o)
es)

63 6463 |REDRAWN ON CAD, AND (1) MALE ADJUSTING WASHER 2/13/% MV PN
ITEM# 15 WAS REMOVED FROM BETWEEN THE FOUR-POINT
CONTACT BALL BEARING ITEM# 53 AND THE LOCK WASHER
@w @ & 6 @ A @ @ ) (70 55 et
R | 6678 |UPDATED DRAWING SHOWING REVISED SEAL HOUSING SPACER,7/16/9 MV PN

X 97

105X 1

VIEW SHOWING ECONOMIZER PORT PLUGGED :

® & o066 @ ®

SECTION A-A FULL SCALE

IMPORTANT NOTE FOR INSTALLING SEAL HOUSING SPACER

WHEN INSTALLING SEAL HOUSING SPACER, ITEM 10, BE SURE
THAT 0125 MATCH MARK IS ALIGNED WITH @.187 MATCH MARK
ON THE DISCHARGE CASING

FRICK COMPANY

Waynesboro, PA 17268

SCREW COMPRESSOR
no D=193 L/D=135 & 18
e o CRDSS SECTIDN ASSEMBLY

& ALLAN WEABER 2/13/96 | oweno [ sz [ DRevING NUmBRR

[
o#_ROBERT HECKMAN 2/16/% 8 3 5 8 7 E 5 3 4 E O 1 6 9 R
apn PAUL NEMIT 2/19/%

9 7 ‘ 6 ‘ 5 [} 4 3 2 ‘ i




SYMBOL

ouentITy | JIET] SIMBOL DESCRIPTION MATERTAL | NOTES
0 S34E0I69G0L_| COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY TDSH 193 S
xxx 534E0169G02_| CONPRESSIR ASSEMBLY TDSH 193 L
7
B
4
I | 1 | 3 | 5340023000 | INLET CASING
I | 1 | 4 | 534E0405C0L | DISCHARGE CASING
I | 1 | 5 | 534D0048C0L | INLET COVER
I | 1 | 6 | 53420047000 | CYLINDER
I | 1 | 7 | 534D0I8SCOL | CYLINDER COVER
I | 1 | 8 | 534C006800L | OUTLET COVER
I | 1 | 9 | 534C0I38C0L | SEAL HOUSING
I | 1 | 10 | S34DOI2ICOI | SEAL HOUSING SPACER
I | 1 | 1 | 534D0483COL | DISTANCE SLEEVE
I | 1 | 12 | 534B0024H0L | SEAL DISTANCE RING
3
I | 1 | 14 | S34COI75HOL | MALE BEARING BACK-UP PLATE
I | 1 | 15 | 534B00S0HOL | MALE ADJUSTING VASFER s 14
16
I | 1 | 17 | S34COI76HOL | FEWALE BEARING BACK-UP PLATE
I | 1 | 18 | 534B0093H0L | FEWALE ADJUSTING WASHER Y
I | 1 | 19 | 534BU0SIHOL | BEARING PLATE
I | 1 | 20 | 534BUIO3HOL | WASHER
I | 1 | el | S34CO0S600L | FEWALE INLET BORE COVER
I | 1 | 2 | 534C00SBHOL | FEMALE BALANCE PISTON
I | 1 | 23 | 534C0064C0L | FEMALE BALANCE PISTON SLEEVE
I | 1 | o4 | S34CO0SSHOL | FEMALE RING
I | 1 | 25 | 534C0270HOL | MALE BALANCE PISTON
I | 1 | 26 | 534C0269COL | MALE BALANCE PISTON SLEEVE
LI 1E7 | S34C06ACN | WeLE WNLET BIRE COVER
| EmEamromevaos
4
I | 1 | 30 | 534C0067001 | SLIDE STOP COVER
I | 1 | 31 | 534C0061C0L | INTERNAL CYLINDER COVER
I | 1 | 3 | 534006200 | SLIDE STOP PISTON
|1 [T 135 | SSACI0630L | SPINDLE PISTON
 EmEAR O oRELa ;
2,
I | 1 | 36 | 534C0072H03 | BACKING PLATE
I | 1 | 37 | 534A0031H01 | SPACER
I | 1 | 38 | 534A0034H0L | SEAL PLUG
I | 1 | 35 | 534BU0S5G02 | INDICATOR ROD ASSENBLY 4
I | 1 | 40 | 11100010300 | MALE BLANK FLANGE 1-1/2" 7
I | 1 | 41 | 959005705 | FLANGE GASKET 7
2
I | 1 | 43 | 534A0662H02 | SOUARE KEY
I | 1 | 44 | 534B0ISPHOL | CLAWP COLLAR
I | 1 | 45 | 534A0033H0L | BEARING
2 | 2 | 46 | 534B0006H02 | ROD SEAL SHAMBAN 23G0l625-51
I | 1 | 47 | 534BO00GHO3 | ROD SEAL SHAMBAN 23G03375-51
2 | 2 | 48 | 534C0I87H02 | GLYD RING SHANBAN 42PU6000-51
I | 1 | 45 | 534C0701402_| SHAFT SEAL ASSEMBLY ROTATING SEAT TYPE
I | 1 | 50 | 534B0004H06 | ROLLER BEARING NU 2els EC
3 | 3 | 5L | 534B0004H07 | ROLLER BEARING NU 2313 EC
I | 1 | 52| 534BUIOIHO2 | FOUR-POINT CONTACT BALL BEARING QJ 212
I | 1 | 53| 534B0I0HO3 | FOUR-POINT CONTACT BALL BEARING QJ 215
4 | 4 | 54| 1160740730 | SOC. HD. CAPSCREW (MAx0.7xl2mn LG. 2
23 | 23 | 55 | 1100740723 | SOC. HD. CAPSCREV (MIex175)xS5mn LG, 2
8 | 8 | 5 | 11100740722 | SOC. HD. CAPSCREW (Mi2xL.75)xI00mn LG. 2
9 | 9 | 57 | 11100740739 | SOC. HD. CAPSCREW (HMi2x1.75)x45mn LG. 2
44 | 44 | 58 | 11100740743 | SOC. HD. CAPSCREV _(MI6x2.0x55mn LG e
8 | 8 | 59 | 1100740742 | SOC. HD. CAPSCREW (MI6x20)x80m LG, e
I | 1 | 60 | 534A0076HOL | SOC. HD. CAPSCREW 3/4-10 UNC x 2 LG
I | 1 | 6l | 980A00I4A10 | O-RING NATIONAL 2-00-Ne
I | 1 | 62 | 980A0014B30 | O-RING NATIONAL 2-202-N2
I | 1 | 63 | 9800012A70 | O-RING PARKER 2-120-C873-70
I | 1 | 64 | 980ADDI2A%8 | 0-RING PARKER 2-148-C873-70
I | 1 | 65 | 980ADDIPBES | O-RING PARKER 2-235-C873-70
66
I | 1 | 67 | 980A00IeB79 | O-RING PARKER 2-249-C873-70
68
4 | 4 | 69 | oB0AINIZB83 | D-RING PARKER 2-253-C873-70
3 | 3 | 70 | o80A0DIZB84 | D-RING PARKER 2-254-C873-70
I | 1 | 71 | 980ADDI2BE7 | O-RING PARKER 2-25/-C873-70
I | 1 | 72 | 980ADIPBBB | O-RING PARKER 2-25B-C873-70

SYMBOL

ouentITy | HET ) SIMBd DESCRIPTION MATERIAL | NOTES
L[ 1 ] 73 | 98040012891 | D-RING PARKER 2-261-C873-70
2 | 2 | 74 | 980A001PH35 | D-RING PARKER 2-328-C873-70
L[ 1 75 | 980A0012H49 | D-RING PARKER 2-342-C873-70
2 | 2 | 76 | 990A00I2K09 | D-RING PARKER 2-430-C873-70
2 | 2 | 77 | 980A0012K43 [ D-RING PARKER 2-464-C873-70
1 [ 1 ] 78 | 980A001PK62 | D-RING PARKER 3-908-C873-70
1 [ 1 ] 79 | 534A0038H01 | SPRING PIN 187 DIA x .500 LG,
1 [ 1 | 80 | 534A0038H02 | SPRING PIN 187 DIA x 625 LG,
1 [ 1 | 8 | 534A0038H05 | SPRING PIN 125 DIA x .500 LG,
2 | 2 | 82 | 534A0037H03 | DOWEL PIN 5m6 x 16nm LG,
3 | 3 | 83 | 534A0037Hi2 | DOVEL PIN 5h8 x 10mm LG,
I [ 1 ] 84 | 534A0037H14 | DOWEL PIN 10n8 x P4nm LG,
2 | 2 | 85 | 534B0149H0L | DOVEL PIN 20mn x 70mm LG,
2 | 2 | 86 | 534B0ISIHOL | DOWEL PIN 20mm x 70mm LG. SPECIAL
77/ | | 87 | 534B0038HOI | UNLOADER SPRING
1 [ 1 ]88 | 534B010PH04 | SPRING WASHER 150mm x 8lmn x 7.4mm
1 [ 1 ] 89 | 534B0102H0S | SPRING WASHER 125mm x 6lnm x Smn
1 | 1 ] 90 | 534A0032H02 | SPRING LEE LC-05IF-i1
2 | 2 | 91 | 534BO014H08 | RETAINING RING METRIC 472-140
2 | 2 | 92 | S34B00I5HOL | RETAINING RING TRUARC 5000-600
2 | 2 | 93 | 534BO0I4HI1 | RETAINING RING METRIC 471-50
U [ 1 ] 94 | 534B00ISH06 | RETAINING RING TRUARC 5100-31
2 | 2 | 95 | 534A0226H0I | LOCKNUT WHITTET-HIGGINS BM-06 3
1 [ 1 [ 96 | 534A0035H02 | LOCKNUT WHITTET-HIGGINS KM-15
1 [ 1 [ 97 | 534A0035H03 | LOCKNUT WHITTET-HIGGINS PN-14
1 [ 1 | 98 | 534B0I°SH02 | LOCKWASHER WHITTET-HIGGINS MB-15
1 [ 1 ][99 | 534B0IPSH04 | LOCKWASHER WHITTET-HIGGINS W-14
4 | 4 |00 | 11100940128 | LOCKWASHER 4nn
U [ 1 [ 101 | 944A0008H01 | PIPE PLUG 1/8-27 NPTF HOLLOW HEX
14 | 14 | 102 | 944A0008H03 | PIPE PLUG 3/8-18 NPTF HOLLOW HEX
U [ 1 [ 103 [ 944A0008H05 | PIPE PLUG 3/4-14 NPTF HOLLDW HEX
2 | 1 | 104 | 944A0008H06 | PIPE PLUG 1-11 1/2 NPTF HOLLOW HEX
1 ;////// 105 | 534A0074602 | FINISHED ROTOR PAIR
1 /% 106 | 534D0134G02 | ROTOR CASING ASSEMBLY
1 {/% 107 | 534D0046C01 | SLIDE VALVE
1 {/% 108 | 534D0049C01 | SLIDE STOP
1 //////% 109 | 534D0464G04 | SPINDLE ASSEMBLY
1 //////% 10 | 534C0186H04 | POTENTIOMETER SHAFT 4
1 2////% 111 | 534B0020H01 | UNLDADER SPRING
//////%%/////% 112 | 534D0P16G01 | ROTOR CASING ASSEMBLY
| 13| 534D0216G02 | ROTOR CASING ASSEMBLY
2 | 2 | 114 | 534B01P5HOL | LOCKWASHER WHITTET-HIGGINS MB-6
115 | 534D0363G0L | MSS INDICATION MECHANISM
116 | 534D0523G01 | MSV INDICATION MECHANISM
117 | 991A0036H0I | NAMEPLATE (FRICK) il
118 | 903A0003H08 | DRIVE PIN
119 | 534BOII3HOL | WARNING LABEL
120 | 534A0084H0I | VOLUMIZER LABEL
121 | S61M0489H0L | WARNING TAG
‘ 122 | 11100831809 | REFRIGERATION OIL
. 123 | 569C0261HI7 | SEALING DISK 7
. 124 | 569C0775H17 | SEALING DISK GASKET 7
125 | 569C0261H31 | SEALING DISK 7
1| 126 | 569C0775H31 | SEALING DISK GASKET 7
1 Z/////, 127 | 569C0261H18 | SEALING DISK 7
1 %///% 128 | 569C0775H18 | SEALING DISK GASKET 7
%////%%////% 129 | 569C0261H32 | SEALING DISK 7
%////%%////% 130 | 569C0775H32 | SEALING DISK GASKET 7
2////%2////% 131 | 569C0261H33 | SEALING DISK 7
é////%////% 132 | 569C0775H33 | SEALING DISK GASKET 7
)1 | 133 | 534C0194HU | DRIFICE PLUG 3/8-18 NPTF w/ .257 DIA, ORIFICH 6
1 777, 134 | 534C0194H12_| ORIFICE PLUG 3/8-18 NPTF w/ .277 DIA [RIFICH 6
3 | 3 | 135 | 11100451948 | SCHRADER VALVE 1/4 MPT x 1/4 SAE 9
3 | 3 [ 136 [ 944A0010H02 | BUSHING 3/8 MPT x 1/4 FPT 9
8 | 8 [ 137 | 11100740778 [ HHCS (MP0x2.5)x40mn Lg, 2
1 [ 1 [138 | 534B045SHOL | LIQUID INJECTION PLUG LD Vi 5
1 [ 1 139 | 534A0043H01 | L1QUID INJECTION PLUG  HI Vi 5
1 [ 1 ] 140 | 534B0453H0L | ECONOMIZER PLUG 15
1 [ 1 [ 141 | S534A0219H0L | SPRING 15
1 [ 1 [ 142 | 980A0012K71 | O-RING  3-920 15
1 [ 1 [ 143 | 944A0208H11 | STRAIGHT THREAD O-RING PLUG 1 5/8-12UN 15
1 [ 1 [ 144 | 944A0228H06 | STRAIGHT THREAD O-RING PLUG 3/4-16UNF-24 7
1 [ 1 [ 145 | 980A0012K62 | O-RING 3-908 17
2 | 2 146 | 991A0037H01 | NAMEPLATE (YORK) i
2 | 2 [ 147 | 991A0062H01 | NAMEPLATE (GRAM) i

o

w

~

o

o

~

@

o

Notes:

. The following assembly tolerances must be maintained:

Total Rotor-to-Casing Clearance 028 to .036
Measured Maximum Discharge End Clearance 0065 to 0095

Torque specifications for grade 88 regular pitch metric fasteners are as follows:

Nominal Diameter — (M4x0.7) (M5x0.8) (M6x1.0) M8x1.25)  (M12x1.79)
Pound-Feet

Nominal Diameter — (Ml6x2.0)  (M20x23)  (M22x2.3)  (M24x3.0
Pound-Feet 144 260 368 470

Torque specifications for the BM-06 locknuts that attach the spindle piston and
slide valve to the spindle is 90 to 110 foot pounds.

. Potentiometer shaft and indicator rod strokes must ke inspected os follows:

a. The procedure for checking potentiometer shaft rotation is shown on drawing 534C0699.

b. Potentiometer shaft rotation must be 282° with o 13° tolerance.

c. The procedure for checking indicator rod stroke is shown on droawing 534C0698,
d. Indicator rod stroke must be 394" with o +015" to -.030" tolerance.

Liquid injection plugs will be installed in ports SL-1 and SL-2. Refer to the
dimensional outline drawing for port locations,

Main ail injection orifice plug will be installed in port SM-1 Refer to the
dimensional outline drawing for port location

All openings must be closed to prevent dirt and foreign materials from entering t
compressor during transport from area to orea.

Do not install pipe plugs in ports SE-1 and SE-2. Refer to the dimensional outline
drowing for port locations.

Install bushings and charging valves in ports SC-1, SC-4, and SC-3.
Refer to the dimensional outline drawing for port location.

Compressors must ke manufactured and tested in accordance with the following
‘Manufocturing and Maintenance Instruction Bulletins”

a. Evacuation and Charging 411918
b. Pressure and Leak Testing 4.117.13

. The following is a list of reference drawings for the 193mm Compressors:

Compressor Dimensional Dutline Drawing 534E0228
MSS Indication Mechanism Assembly Drawing 534D0363
Nameplate Location 534D0450
MSV Indication Mechanism Assembly Drawing 534D0523

Recommended spare parts kits for 193mm Compressors are as follows:

Male Thrust Bearing Kit

Female Thrust Bearing Kit

Male Balance Piston Replacement Kit
0-Ring and Gasket Kit

Shaft Seal Replacement Kit

MSS Potentiometer Replocement Kit
MSV Potentiometer Replacement Kit

Machine tool kit 534A0123G01 is available for disassembly and assembly of
193mm Compressors,

Product structure identifies Adjusting Washers as 11100040000 & 11100040001

. When Compressor is piped for economized operation (Port SV-1), the following

parts must ke removed:
Item No. 140 - ECONOMIZER PLUG
Item No. 141 - SPRING
Item No. 142 - O-RING 3-920

Item No, 143 - STRAIGHT THREAD O-RING PLUG 1 5/8-12UN

. Compressors are to be assembled in accordance with the following MMIB bulletins,

MMIB 46,55
MMIB 46,06
MMIB 411913
MMIB 4.09.7.11
MMIB 411918
MMIB 411921
MMIB 41331

Torque Procedure

Pipe Sealont

Pneumatic Test

Paint

Evacuation and Charge

Use of Evac. Pump Manifold
Jutside Storage

. Install 3/4-16UNF-2A STRAIGHT THREAD O-RING PLUG with 3-908 O-RING

in port on female side of outlet casing

o

m

idFrick

YORK INTERNATIONAL

FRICK COMPANY

Waynesboro, PA 17268

TLESS OTAERWISE SPECITED
DHENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
0 KT ScALE
UNLESS DTHERVISE SPECIFIED
TILERAICES PER 0P 18
DCoRL BECHL  FRACT  AMGLE

SCREW COMPRESSOR
D=193 L/D=135 & 18
T CROSS SECTION ASSEMBLY

>

D ALLAN WEABER 2/13/% cace o size

o#_ROBERT HECKMAN 2/16/% 8 3 5 8 7 E

#PPD PAUL NEMIT 2/19/%

DRANING NUWBER RV

034E0169 | R

e SIAE_ 12 SUPERSEDES [sesr 2w 2

2 1




